Town of Maxville Public Hearing on the Proposed 2024 Budget

The Public Budget Hearing for the 2024 Budget for the Town of Maxville was called to order at 6:05 PM at the Maxville Town Hall November 14, 2023 by Town Chairperson, Dan Weisenbeck.

Present: Chairperson, Dan Weisenbeck, Supervisor Bruce Kees, Supervisor Andy Hayden, Clerk, Barb Traun, Treasurer Carrie Lindstrom.

Budget was reviewed and no changes made. Maxville Town Board is proposing the levy amount of \$100,846. An increase of \$1,361.

Bruce Kees moved to adjourn the Public Hearing at 6:08 PM – Andy Hayden seconded. Vote was all ayes. Motion carried – Public Hearing adjourned.

Special Town Meeting of the Electors of the Town of Maxville, Buffalo County, Wisconsin – November 14, 2023

The Special Town Meeting of the Electors of the Town of Maxville, Buffalo County, WI was called to order at 6:08 PM at the Maxville Town Hall pursuant to Sec. 60.12(1) (c) of Wis. Statutes by the town board for the following purposes:

- 1. To approve the 2023 total town tax levy \$100,846 to be collected in 2024 pursuant to s60.10(1)(a) of Wis. Statutes.
- 2. To approve the total year 2024 Highway Expenditures \$113,366.31 pursuant to s81.01(3) of Wis. Statutes.

It was noted that the Special Town Meeting of the Electors has been properly posted and on township website.

Present: 5 Maxville Town Electors –Dan Weisenbeck, Bruce Kees, Andy Hayden, Carrie Lindstrom and Barb Traun.

Andy Hayden moved to have Dan Weisenbeck serve as the Town Meeting Chairperson, Bruce seconded. Vote was all 5 electors AYE. Motion carried. Minutes were taken by Barb Traun.

Town Meeting Chairperson, Dan Weisenbeck asked for a motion to adopt Resolution of Town Electors To Adopt the Total Town Tax Levy at Special Town Meeting of Town Electors "Resolution #11-14-2023" the town tax levy for 2023 to be collected in 2024 for the amount of \$100,846. Barb Traun moved to approve the \$100,846 tax levy amount. Carrie Lindstrom seconded. All 5 Maxville town electors voted AYE. Motion carried.

Dan Weisenbeck, the Town Meeting Chairperson, asked for a motion to approve the total year 2024 Highway Expenditures. Barb Traun moved to approve the highway expenditures of \$113,366.31. Carrie Lindstrom seconded. All 5 Maxville town electors voted AYE. Motion carried.

Dan Weisenbeck moved to adjourn the Special Meeting of the Maxville Electors at 6:11 PM. Bruce Kees seconded. All 5 Maxville town electors voted AYE. Meeting adjourned.

Filed in my office this 14th day of November, 2023 Barb Traun, Clerk

Town of Maxville Town Board of Supervisors Regular Monthly Meeting Minutes November 14, 2023

After the Public Hearing and Special Town Meeting of the Electors of the Town Maxville, Dan Weisenbeck, Town Chairman, called the Regular Monthly Meeting of the Maxville Town Board of Supervisors to order at 6:12 PM, November 14th, 2023 at the Maxville Town Hall.

Present: Chairman, Dan Weisenbeck; Supervisor, Bruce Kees; Supervisor, Andy Hayden: Clerk, Barb Traun; Treasurer, Carrie Lindstrom.

Minutes/Treasurer's Report: Minutes of the October 17th, 2023 meeting were read and approved as read. Treasurer's report was given noting an account balance of \$121,898.60 with the cemetery fund balance of \$8,006.21 & American Recovery Fund of \$31,711.97. Leaving available funds of \$114,162.39. Treasurer's Report was approved as read & presented.

Citizen's Concerns: Bruce reported Bruce Martin had called about damage to his road from Black's Valley Ag trailer/spreader. Bruce had checked it out. Road could use 2 pails of patch. He would do the patching next spring.

-Dan reported he had gotten a call from Tammi Bechel about ripped up or chunks of blacktop on Cty Rd AA from manure haulers. He told her it was a County Road not a town road. He and both Supervisors did not see the damage she reported. If she calls again, Dan will ask her to show him the damage to report to the County Highway Dept.

Correspondence/Announcements: Bruce reported/shared that the Durand Swimming Club is selling raffle tickets to raise money for the swimming pool. He said it is a good way to donate individually to help with the pool.

Adopt 2024 Budget: Bruce Kees moved to adopt the 2024 Budget of \$237,192.31. Andy Hayden seconded the motion. The vote was all AYES. Motion carried.

Appointment to the Durand Fire Department: Dan will represent Town of Maxville in all proceedings and actions concerning the Durand Rural Fire Dept. Andy Hayden and Bruce Kees were named as alternates. Paper work was filled out and signed and will be sent to the Durand Rural Fire Department's secretary.

Town Hall: Bruce reported that 15 gallon containers were brought to the recycling center. He checked and they are recyclable but need to be triple rinsed. Dan will put antifreeze in drains & shut water off in the town hall to prepare for winter.

Town Road Update:

-Dan is still hoping to work with Buffalo County Highway Commissioner, Bob Platteter, regarding ARIP – Agricultural Road Improvement Program before Bob's retirement. All ARIP rules have not been finalized yet.

Pay Monthly Bill: Monthly bills were reviewed and payments made. See disbursement journal for details.

Next Meeting: The next board meeting will be Tuesday, December 12th, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.

Adjourn: Andy Hayden moved to adjourn at 6:53 PM. Bruce Kees seconded - all AYES, motion carried. Meeting adjourned.

Filed in my office this 14th day of November, 2023 Barb Traun, Clerk